
SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE
2.30 pm MONDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Environmental Wellbeing / EW1: Communities 
Protect, Enhance and Promote our Natural 
Environment and Countryside 
To consider the attached report 5 - 32

4. Environment Enforcement across the County 
Borough 
Report for information. 33 - 36

5. Draft Scrutiny Report -Capital Project Referral 
(Brandy Bridge scheme / Road Slip - South of 
Pontygwaith) 
The Task and Finish Group has completed its 
Draft report.  A copy will be sent to Committee 
Members under separate cover

6. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 37 - 48

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillors:   D Sammon (Chair)
                      D Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:   M Colbran, L Davies and C T Jones

Co-optees: R Holdaway, J McCarthy and E Scriven

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                  Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
Environmental Wellbeing / EW1: Communities Protect, Enhance 
and Promote our Natural Environment and Countryside  

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 

1.1     This report was presented to the scrutiny committee at its last meeting on 9th April 
2018. However in respect of two of the three Wellbeing Projects i.e. 

• Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan 

• Implementing the Carbon Management Plan 

updated written information was not available at the time the report was presented to 
scrutiny and as such a verbal update and judgement was provided at the 9th April 2018 
meeting.  

1.2   At the meeting the Committee requested written information on the two Wellbeing 
Projects as noted above and this has now been provided (See APPENDIX I and 
APPENDIX II). Officers will be in attendance to go through the two Wellbeing Projects 
(not the Furniture reuse Project) 

1.3    We have set Wellbeing Objectives for Merthyr Tydfil CBC, and how we intend to 
achieve these objectives is established in our plan Focus on the Future: Wellbeing 
in our Community.  
 

Date Written 15th May 2018 
Accountable for Delivery Cheryllee Evans 

Mick Campbell, Sue Gow 

Wellbeing Champion Mark Anderton 
Committee Date Monday, 18th June 2018 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1.3  This scrutiny report identifies the activities and services that we deliver to support 
communities to protect, enhance and promote our natural environment and 
countryside.  

1.4   The report focuses on specific wellbeing projects the Council is undertaking to deliver 
this wellbeing objective, whilst also contributing to the national wellbeing goals. 
 

1.5   There are three wellbeing projects: 
 

• Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan; 
• Implementation of the Carbon Management Plan; and  
• Furniture reuse. 

 
1.6  As mentioned at 1.1 this report provides a judgment on the performance of two of the 

three projects i.e.  the “Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan” 
and “Implementing the Carbon Management Plan”. The “Furniture reuse” project was 
discussed at the 9th April meeting and as such will not be addressed at today’s 
meeting. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1. The content of this report be discussed and noted. 

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1. The Council is committed to delivering excellent services. It will do this by delivering its 
key strategies and through joint working with a range of partners. The key strategies that 
focus on delivering excellent services in Neighbourhood Services are: 
 
• Collaborative Change Programme (Technical Report)  
• Corporate Asset Management Plan  
• Carbon Management Plan  
• Open Space Strategy  
• Local Development Plan 
 
Legislative Context 

 
3.2. The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 specifies that we must work to 

imp
[...]
 

• Prepare a report to go before Council on the 27th June detailing the results of the 
consultation and the finalised action plan with recommended option to be submitted to 
WG for inspection and approval by the end of July 2018.  

 
Progress since the project began 

The additional monitoring station added to the lower end of Twynyrodyn Road produced 
sufficient data to permit an interim assessment to be made of the potential for other air 
pollution hotspots on Twynyrodyn Hill. This showed the area of exceedance to be confined to 
the section of Twynyrodyn Road between Windsor Terrace and Queens Road and this will 

Page 14



remain so provided traffic levels on the road between Windsor Terrace and the roundabout 
outside Tesco do not increase. 
. 
The first phase ANPR traffic survey was completed by specialist consultants in July 2017.  The 
data produced has since been studied in detail by Environmental Health Officers. The results 
show the traffic on Twynyrodyn Road to have a generally steady flow from the A465 which 
peaks at rush-hours but also to carry very substantial traffic from Goatmill Road and Mansfield 
Terrace. This  showed it to be a primary route for local traffic travelling to and from the north of 
the Borough and allowed us to consider other options for controlling the problem with 
potentially fewer adverse impacts for local residents. A second ANPR survey has been 
undertaken and has provided data on where the traffic using Twynyrodyn Road and other key 
links is travelling to and from.  This has assisted in enabling us to more accurately assess the 
likely effect of various traffic control measures on both air quality and congestion in the town; 
the two being closely linked. 

Over the last twelve months a wide range of measures has been considered but only three of 
these are expected to be capable of improving the air quality without causing significant 
adverse effects elsewhere. 

These measures are; 

~ To reduce the volume of traffic on Twynyrodyn Road as a whole by providing an 
alternative northbound route for vehicles using the roundabout outside Tesco. 

~ To install a chicane on the uphill carriageway of the affected section of Twynyrodyn 
Road to improve the dispersion of air pollution from vehicles using the road. 

~ To reduce the volume of traffic on the section of Twynyrodyn Road where the air 
quality is poor by closing the road to west-bound traffic at Queens Road. West-bound traffic 
leaving at Queens Road would be able to re-join Twynyrodyn Road via Windsor Terrace. 

All of these measures provide advantages and disadvantages to residents, traders and others 
living in both the affected and nearby areas. 

The options capable of reducing the levels of nitrogen dioxide to the lowest possible levels; 
and below the air quality objective have been put out for a 12 week period of public 
consultation which commenced on the 16th March and ended on 8th June. The following 
actions have been taken to facilitate the consultation exercise. 

• An article was placed in the April edition of Contact Newspaper which was delivered to 
all householders in Merthyr Tydfil (approximately 29,000).  

•  A mail drop to 515 householders/businesses who could be directly affected by the 
changes depending on option chosen. 

• Consultation options placed on Cwm Taf Consultation Hub. 
• Written to consultees including Public Health Wales, DEFRA, Natural Resources Wales, 

Cwm Taf University Health Board, RCT, Caerphilly, and Powys Councils, Dawn Bowden 
AM, Gerald Jones MP, Traffic Wales and the Noise Abatement Society to seek 
comments/observations. 

Page 15



• Updated Council website with all documents, plans, FAQ’s and drop in session dates. 
Regular updates sent out via Social Media (Facebook and Twitter) directing people to 
the Cwm Taf Consultation Hub and the council’s website in order to have their say. 

 
• Held 3 general drop in sessions; one at Twynrodyn School and two at Merthyr Labou
[...]
bility 
to meet 
deadlines 

 If the primary 
focus for 
officers is 
completion of 
tasks linked to 
the AQMA, 
there could be 
a knock on 
effect to 
‘business as 
usual’  

Monitor 
progress 
on an 
ongoing 
basis 

Susan 
Gow 

 

2 Internal budgetary pressure 
for implementation of the 
AQAP going forward.  

4    Plan not 
implemented in 
accordance 
with agreed 
timescale. 

Monitor 
progress 
on an 
ongoing 
basis 

Martin 
Stark 

 

 

Page 18



AQMA Consultation Process 16 March – 08 June 2018 
 
On 30th January 2017 an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) was declared.   

After declaring an AQMA the Council is required to consider methods of improving 
the air quality in the affected area and to consult the public on its findings.  

Since the declaration a wide range of measures have been considered but only three 
of these are expected to be capable of improving the air quality without causing 
significant adverse effects elsewhere.   

A 12 week public consultation started on Friday 16th March 2018, during which we 
put forward to the public the three options to be considered. These options were:   
 

• Option 1a/1b: To reduce the volume of traffic on Twynyrodyn Road as a 
whole by providing an alternative northbound route for vehicles using the 
roundabout outside Tesco. 

• Option 2: To install a chicane on the uphill carriageway of the affected 
section of Twynyrodyn Road to improve the dispersion of air pollution from 
vehicles using the road. 

• Option 3: To reduce the volume of traffic on the section of Twynyrodyn Road 
where the air quality is poor by closing the road to west-bound traffic at 
Queens Road. West-bound traffic leaving at Queens Road would be able to 
re-join Twynyrodyn Road via Windsor Terrace. 

 
All of these measures provide advantages and disadvantages to residents, traders 
and others living in both the affected and nearby areas.  
 
In addition to this, we also asked the public to put forward other suggestions for 
consid
[...]
tablished and a group of contractors who will respond to tenders has been established.  
There are current concerns around the legally binding contract which could pose a high risk to 
the authority because of binding timescales and the lack of resources available.  At a recent 
ReFit event most of the concerns raised by authorities who had taken ReFit up was the lack of 
resources actually required to work with ReFit as these had been underestimated in almost 
every case. 

Page 29



We have issued an expression of interest to Salix for possible loans up to the value of 
£4million.  Each individual loan would have to be based on its own merits and would have to 
meet the Salix criteria before being accepted.  

We are investigating the feasibility of “solar farms” on a couple of sites which may be of benefit 
to the authority and a possible site has been identified with an initial feasibility study being 
carried out which indicates that the scheme could be profitable but would not be eligible for 
Salix funding.  A more detailed feasibility study is required to enable a full option appraisal to 
be undertaken. 

The Welsh Government are likely to issue renewable energy targets and carbon budgets in 
order to meet their ambition for Wales to be energy neutral by 2030.  Both of these will result in 
new legislation which will specifically target the public sector and increase both funding and 
resource requirements and place mandatory targets for reductions.  Dependant on the scope 
of the requirements may mean more staff are required to collect and collate the data and 
financial penalties may be incurred if targets are met.  We are at a severe disadvantage to 
other authorities on this issue as we are one of only two who did not report these emissions 
under the CRC scheme.  

We are still having problems getting up to date information from British Gas with approximately 
still £40,000 of outstanding bills to clear.  OFGEM, NPS and CCS are all involved in trying 
[...]
first time, small scale fly tipping offences. This report was approved and FPNs were 
served from April 1st 2018.

5.6 Since April 1st 2018, 15 FPNs for small scale fly tipping have been served, in which 
four have been paid. Four FPNs have been revoked for various reasons. One reason 
is, if information is found for two people living in the same address but one person 
takes full responsibility for the disposal of the waste, then the other FPN is revoked 
and only one person is expected to pay. Three FPNs are currently in the final 
demand stage and 3 are still within the initial payment period. One FPN has been 
progressed to a formal investigation.

Section 34 Notices

5.7 A section 34 Notice is a legal notice served on a business giving them 7 days to 
furnish documentation proving how they dispose of their commercial waste. This 
section comes under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

5.8 Should a business fail to respond, or give insufficient documentation, a £300 FPN is 
served which gives the business 14 days to discharge liability. 

5.9 If no payment is received the business is served with a final demand notice giving a 
further 7 days to discharge liability. If there is no response, the file is passed to the 
Legal Department for consideration for prosecution.

5.10 Should the business furnish adequate documentation, no further action is taken.

5.11 We aim to serve at least 10 notices per week as this allows us to establish how 
businesses are disposing of their commercial waste. This exercise was implemented 
due to the nature of the waste found during fly tipping investigations.

Prosecutions

5.12 Since the implementation of the Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team, 
there have been 9 successful prosecutions for fly tipping and s.34 offences. There 
are currently 5 files with the legal department awaiting initial court hearings. Eleven 
cases have been through the formal interview stage and require the case file to be 
written up and one s
[...]
ll scale fly tipping. 

7.3 Continue to establish how businesses are disposing of their commercial waste.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

N/A

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Page 36



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting.

1.2 To remind scrutiny committee members that they need to consider the requirements 
of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The Committee considers the attached draft work programme and approves, revises 
or amends it as deemed appropriate.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
3.1 The attached work programme identifies the topics and issues under consideration 

by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional subjects to be 
identified and included on the programme.

3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 
their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda. 

3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 
Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this.

Date Written 11th June 2018
Report Author Scrutiny Section
Committee Division Scrutiny 
Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt
Committee Date 18th June 2018

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



3.4 MTCBC has four local Wellbeing Objectives, each having clear outcomes that will 
help the Council to respond to local communi
[...]
owing i.e. establish facts; gather opinions; or explore new ideas / 
solutions.

Q) Who should be invited to the meeting to provide the information?
Depending on the information you need you might want to hear from a range 
of witnesses – e.g. Cabinet members, Senior Officers, Service users, and 
External partners – e.g. Police, Strategic Partners etc

Q) Does the committee need to ask for written representations?
The Committee may wish to pose some questions to the Directorate / Cabinet 
member / External Partner etc prior to the meeting. This may help in instances 
when the committee is looking for something specific to be addressed. This 
will assist whoever is attending ensure that they have the information / answer 
ready for the meeting. 

Q) Which meeting format / venue would be most appropriate for the item 
and for the witnesses that will be invited to attend?
Meetings do not have to be held in a formal committee room environment. 
You may wish to hold occasional meetings out in the community e.g. 
community centres, sports facilities etc. It depends on the subject. Some 
people find the formal setting intimidating. Site visits for example may be more 
appropriate to see first-hand what the committee is investigating / obtaining 
information on e.g. waste sites, regeneration projects etc.

Q) Method of Scrutiny?
Once Members have identified the matters they wish to scrutinise, 
consideration should be given to scoping the subject in more detail including 
the timing and method of scrutiny to be used. Support in this process will be 
given by the Scrutiny and Support Manager and Officer. Members may wish 
to:

a. Consider an item at a single meeting;
b. Consider an item over a series of meetings;
c. Allocate the work to a small working group of Members (Task & Finish group) 

to investigate the issue over a period of 2-3 months (this may involve visits to 
see how services are working in practice);

d. Undertake an Inquiry Day (or days);
e. Undertake joint s
[...]
ng

Mick Campbell /  
Cheryllee Evans

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A report to provide an update on 
the Carbon Management Plan. This outlines a strategy to 
deliver a programme of initiatives to achieve our 
reduction targets and ultimately reduce the Authority’s 
revenue expenditure by £350,000 per annum by the end 
of the five year plan.

Environment Enforcement 
across the County Borough

EW Environmental 
Wellbeing

No Officers in 
attendance – Report for 
information.

Scrutiny & Challenge: - An information report to provide 
an update on environmental enforcement i.e. number of 
fly tipping prosecutions; Section 34 notices; Fixed Penalty 
Notices etc. This is a standing item. This is an area of high 
Public interest / concern.

18th June 2018

Task & Finish Group report on 
“ Capital Project Referral 
(Brandy Bridge scheme / 
Road Slip - South of 
Pontygwaith)”

EW Environmental 
Wellbeing

Task and Finish Group The Task and Finish Group will provide a report for the 
Committee for consideration. This follows the referral 
from Cabinet member for Governance. 

P
age 43



Neighbourhood Services, Planning and Countryside Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2018/19

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

Countryside (including 
the Environment Act)

EW Environmental 
Wellbeing

Rolf Brown /  Judith 
Jones

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A report to provide the 
committee with details for example of what the Section 
does, what they can do to help Community Groups.

23rd July 2018
Co

un
tr

ys
id

e 
an

d 
O

pe
n 

Sp
ac

es

Open Spaces Strategy – 
An update

EW Environmental 
Wellb
[...]
nterest / concern.

3rd December 
2018

Street Cleansing Performance EW Environmental 
Wellbeing

Cllr Kevin Gibbs /  
Cheryllee Evans / Jemma 
Rough / Paul Jones

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A report to provide an update on 
the cleanliness of the streets within the borough i.e. litter 
picking, needle stick complaints, dog fouling.  This is an 
area of high Public interest / concern.

21st January 
2019

Highways; Winter 
Maintenance; and Street 
Lighting Update

EW Environmental 
Wellbeing

Cllr Kevin Gibbs /  
Cheryllee Evans / Darren 
Chaffe / Chris Ridout

Scrutiny & Challenge: - An update  on Highways; Winter 
Maintenance; and Street Lighting 

P
age 45



Neighbourhood Services, Planning and Countryside Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2018/19

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

Environment Enforcement 
across the County Borough

EW Environmental 
Wellbeing

No Officers in 
attendance – Report for 
information.

Scrutiny & Challenge: - An information report to provide 
an update on environmental enforcement i.e. number of 
fly tipping prosecutions; Section 34 notices; Fixed Penalty 
Notices etc. This is a standing item. This is an area of high 
Public interest / concern.

Carbon Management EW Environmental 
Wellbeing

Mick Campbell / Energy 
Officer / Cheryllee Evans

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A report to provide an update on 
the Carbon Management Plan. This outlines a strategy to 
deliver a programme of initiatives to achieve our 
reduction targets and ultimately reduce the Authority’s 
revenue expenditure by £350,000 per annum by the end 
of the five year plan.

11th 
[...]
vironmental Wellbeing / EW1: Communities Protect, Enhance and Promote our Natural Environment and Countryside
	EW1  COMMUNITIES PROTECT ENHANCE AND PROMOTE OUR NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AND COUNTRYSIDE
	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)
	3.0 Introduction and Background
	Legislative Context

	4.0 Where we were
	Wellbeing Statement and Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community

	5.0 Where we are now
	6.0 Where we want to be
	7.0 What we need to do next

	Appendix I
	1 Scrutiny Committee Project Sue Gow 18.6.18 v2
	Appendix I
	Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan


	2 08.06.18 - AQMA Consultation Process final report
	Question 1
	Question 2

	3  Public Health Wales Response to Draft AQAP Consultation
	4  B8SW1235

	APPENDIX II APPENDIX II Carbon Management Plan Update - may 18
	Carbon Management Plan


	4 Environment Enforcement across the County Borough
	6 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 

PLANNING AND 
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING

MONDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2018
PRESENT: Councillors   D Sammon (Chair)

                     D Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors L Davies and C T Jones

Cooptees:
R Holdaway (Public) and J McCarthy (Public)

Other Councillors in Attendance:
K Gibbs (Cabinet Member)

Officers:
C Evans (Chief Officer (Neighbourhood Services)), S Gow 
(Environmental Health Manager), Llewellyn Patrick (District 
Environmental Health Officer), M Campbell (Energy Officer), 
M Stark (Traffic Engineer), C Morris (Highways & Engineering) 
and S Lyons (Performance and Scrutiny Officer)

H Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and M Hemmings (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

76  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Malcolm Colbran.



77  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

78  Environmental 
Wellbeing / EW1: 
Communities Protect, 
Enhance and Promote 
our Natural 
Environment and 
Countryside

The Chair introduced the report and advised both Sue Gow 
and Mick Campbell would be detailing the updated 
information.  

Sue Gow referred to the preparation of an air quality 
management area action plan and provided an overview 
and in particular made reference to:-

 Action Plan (key actions and key milestones).

 Measures/Options capable of improving air quality.

- Option 1a/1b - To reduce the volume of traffic on 
Twynyrodyn Road as a whole.

- Option 2 - To install a chicane on the uphill 
carriageway of the affected section of Twynyrodyn 
Road.

- Option 3 - To reduce the volume of traffic on the 
section of Twynyrodyn Road where the air quality is 
poor.

 Formal public consultation over 12 week period 
(between 16th March – 8 June 2018).  The report 
advises 152 responses had been received, the 
most up to date figure is 156.  94% of those 
responses choose Option 1 (50% choosing 1a/45% 
choosing 1b).

It was advised that Option 1a would be sent to Welsh 
Government for approval and as soon as confirmation 
received implementation would go ahead.

The following questions were raised and clarity sought by 
Committee and responded to in detail by the Officers:-

 Will there be a trial period.
 Where is estimated £100K coming from and how 

will this be managed if it goes over budget.
 Project Issues – How will capacity issues be 

overcome in your departments when the day to day 
business has to be conducted.

 How often is the air quality monitoring being 
undertaken and are Public Health Wales analysing 
the data.

 NPR Survey – should all of the outcomes been 
looked at before options were considered.

 How informative was the ANPR operation.
 Road Traffic Orders – how do you know this is the 

best option/will there be advertising.
 Considering the extent of the consultation and the 

poor response, how many responses were from the 
local area.

 Did local businesses respond to the consultation.
 What other options were considered.



 Are you confident that this will significantly improve 
the air quality or just bring it below the required 
level.

 When traffic systems are reversed you still have 
problem of people going the wrong way. How will 
this be managed/monitored.

 Signage concerns.
 Do you foresee any delays in moving this forward 

from Welsh Government.

The Chair welcomed Mike Campbell to the meeting to 
provide an update on the Carbon Management Plan verbal 
report that was brought to Committee in April.  

Mike Campbell advised that previously he was only able to 
advertise the post of Energy Engineer as a temporary post 
and that he had now been given the authority to advertise 
the post on a permanent basis.

The following questions/observations were raised by 
Committee and responded to in detail by the Officers:-

 Request for a timetable of Energy Engineer 
appointment.

 Solar Farms - Is there capacity within the national 
grid to take any volume of power from us.

 Error in report on Page 30 Paragraph 3 – should 
read … Dependant on the scope of the 
requirements may mean more staff are required to 
collect and collate the data and financial penalties 
may be incurred if targets are not met.

 Preset emission reductions– How would this affect 
us in future targets, year on year reductions.

 Approximate outstanding British Gas bill (40K)
 What are Salix loans, how they are repaid and what 

are the interest rates.

The Chair thanked the Officers for attending.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

79  Environment 
Enforcement across 
the County Borough

The Chair advised this was a written update and will be 
regularly reported back to Committee. 

An update to the report to be noted at 5.1.2 where it states 
9 successful prosecutions for fly tipping and s.34 offence 
and 5 files with the legal department awaiting initial court 
hearings, this now stands at 10 successful prosecutions 
and 6 with the legal department.

The Enforcement Team will come back to Committee on 10 
September 2018 when questions can be asked.  The Chair 
advised any questions before then should be directed to 
himself, Sian Lyons, Paul Jones or Gemma Rough.



Resolved that:

a) The content of the report be noted.
b) Updated information at 5.1.2 be noted.

80  Draft Scrutiny Report -
Capital Project Referral 
(Brandy Bridge 
scheme / Road Slip - 
South of Pontygwaith)

Howard Jones referred to the draft report which was 
circulated to Committee Members separately. 

The Chair advised that in the pre-meeting Councillors Clive 
Jones and David Jones made some observations on 
changes to the report, these changes are acknowledged.

Clarity was sought by Committee whether the senior officer 
that had left the Authority would be replaced within the 
structure.

Resolved that:

Any observations noted at this meeting will be considered 
prior to the report being scheduled to a Cabinet Meeting.

81  Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme

The Chair referred to the Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme Report and advised that he had met with 
Councillor David Jones, Howard Jones, Sian Lyons and 
Cherylee Evans to discuss the Forward Working 
Programme and asked if anyone would like to add to it or 
add anything to the agenda. 

Howard Jones added that the Forward Working Programme 
was not set in stone, it will be put on the Council’s website 
and can be updated at any time.  It will give public and 
interested parties an idea of what the Committee will be 
looking at over the next twelve months.

The following matters were raised by Committee:-

 Fly tipping and litter deposited on private land.
 What enforcement powers the local authority have 

on private land.
 The opportunity to question officers on this matter.

Resolved that:

a) The Committee considers the attached draft work 
programme and approves, revises or amends it as 
deemed appropriate.

b) Fly tipping and litter deposited on private land and 
what enforcement powers the local authority have 
be added to the Forward Work Programme.

82  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised these matters had already been 
discussed and there were a few follow-ups going forward.



83  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items 
discussed at the meeting.

84  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair acknowledged that due to retirement this was 
Howard Jones’ last Committee Meeting and wished to thank 
him for his support and advice over the last year.

This was reiterated by Committee and Howard was wished 
every health and happiness in his future.


